

NO. 81478-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAJRUDIN KUSTURA, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**

NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT

Kate Laner, WSBA #19967
Kelly Owen, WSBA #16599
Patrick Pleas, WSBA #25737
401 2nd Avenue S., Ste 407
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel. (206) 464-1519
Fax (206) 624-7501

Attorneys For Amicus Curiae

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

09 SEP 16 AM 8:20

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

[Handwritten signature]

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

Table of Contents

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION 1

III. ISSUE 3

IV. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 3

V. ARGUMENT 5

**A. The Board’s Failure To Provide Interpreting Throughout
The Proceedings Was Prejudicial Because It Violated Substantial
Rights And Created Fundamental Unfairness..... 5**

**1. RCW 2.43 Protects Substantial Rights And The Fairness Of
Proceedings..... 5**

**2. The Board’s Error Harmed Appellants’ Right
To Be Free From National Origin Discrimination..... 13**

**B. Reversal Is Mandated Under RCW 51.52.115 For Violation Of
WAC 263-12-097..... 14**

**C. Public Policy Supports Reversal And Remand Where The
Board Failed To Provide Full Interpreting Throughout The
Hearing..... 16**

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>610 West. 136th St. Tenants Assoc. v. Romero</i> , 10/9/2001 N.Y.L.J. 20, col. 6 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co.).....	13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S.Ct. 1511 (2001).....	13
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496, (2000).....	5
<i>Daoud v. Mohammad</i> , 952 A.2d 1091, 402 NJ Super. 57, (Sup Ct of NJ, Appellate Div. 2008).....	12
<i>Deffenbaugh v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> , 53 Wn. App. 868, 770 P.2d 1084, (Div. 1 1989).....	14
<i>Figueroa v. Doherty</i> , 303 Ill.App.3d 46, 707 N.E.2d 654 (1999).....	12
<i>Flory v. Dept. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 84 Wn.2d 568, 527 P.2d 1318 (1974).....	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 US 254, 90 S.Ct. 1011(1970).....	11
<i>In re Doe</i> , 57 P.3d 447, 457 (Hawaii 2002).....	12
<i>Kustura v. Dep't. of Labor and Industries</i> , 142 Wn.App 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008).	4
<i>Lenca v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 565, 200 P.3d 281 (Div. 2. 2009).....	11
<i>Lizotte v. Johnson</i> , 4 Misc.3d 334, 777 N.Y.S. 2d 580 (2004).....	13
<i>Mansour v. King County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (Div. 1 2006).....	11
<i>Mills v. Western Washington University</i> , 150 Wn. App. 260, 208 P.3d 13 (Div. 1 2009)	15
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162, (2d Cir. 1991).....	7, 20
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316, (2003).....	7
<i>Santana v. Coughlin</i> , 90 A.D.2d 947, 457 N.Y.S.2d 944 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1982)	13
<i>Seattle Area Plumbers v. Washington State Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 131 Wn. App. 862, 129 P.3d 838, (Div. 2 2006).....	15

<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995)	6, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434, (5 th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>State v. Bugai</i> , 30 Wn. App. 156, 632 P.2d 917, (Div. 1 1981)	8
<i>State v. Gonzales-Morales</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999)	9, 10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997)	5
<i>State v. Tetzlaff</i> , 75 Wn.2d 649, 453 P.2d 638, (1969).....	8
<i>Strook v. Keding</i> , 766 N.W.2d 219 (Wis. App. 2009)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Negron v. New York</i> , 434 F.2d 386 (2d Cir. 1970), <i>cert. denied</i> , 395 U.S. 936, 89 S.Ct. 2000, 23 L.Ed.2d 452 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. Lim</i> , 794 F.2d 469, (9 th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Yellen v. Baez</i> , 177 Misc.2d 332, 676 N.Y.S.2d 724, (N.Y.City Civ.Ct.,1997).....	13
STATUTES	
RCW 2.43	passim
RCW 2.43.010	7, 8
RCW 2.43.020	8
RCW 2.43.030	8, 10, 11
RCW 2.43.040	8
RCW 2.43.060	8
RCW 2.43.090(1).....	9, 18
RCW 4.36.240	5
RCW 34.05.030(2)(a)	15
RCW 34.05.570(3)(c)	15
RCW 51.52.115	14
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.A § 2000d (1994).	13

WAC 10-08-040.....	18
WAC 10-08-150.....	18
WAC 263-12-097.....	4, 14
WAC 388-02-0120.....	18
WAC 388-02-0145.....	18
WAC 388-08-150.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BARBARA SAMUELS, 2 SOC. SEC. DISAB. CLAIMS PRAC. & PROC. § 19:43 (2nd ed. 2008).	6
<i>Court Interpreters and Language Assistance in Washington State</i> , Washington Courts website (visited Sept. 11, 2009) < http://www.courts.wa.gov/programs_orgs/pos_interpret/index.cfm?fa=pos_interpret. display&fileName=courtInterpretersAndLanguageAssistance >	18
Debra L. Hovland, <i>Errors in Interpretation: Why Plain Error is Not Plain</i> , 11 LAW & INEQUALITY 473, 487 (June 1993)	20
<i>Fact Sheet on the Foreign Born, Demographic & Social Characteristics</i> , Migration Policy Institute (visited Sept. 11, 2009) < www.migrationinformation.org/DataHub/state.cfm?ID=WA >	16
<i>Fact Sheet on the Foreign Born, Workforce Characteristics</i> , Migration Policy Institute (visited Sept. 11, 2009) < http://www.migrationinformation.org/datahub/state3.cfm?ID=WA >	19
http://www.lep.gov/whats_new/IndianaCourtsLetterfromMAF2009.pdf	14
IMMIGRANTS IN COURTS (Joanne I. Moore, ed., 1999).	18
<i>Language Access in State Courts</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (2009) < http://www.brennancenter.org/content/resource/language_access_in_st ate_courts >	17

Language Barriers to Justice in California, California Commission on
Access to Justice (Sept. 2005)
<http://www.calbar.ca.gov/calbar/pdfs/reports/2005_Language_Barriers_Report.pdf>..... 17

Nancy Schweda Nicholson, *The Court Interpreters Act of 1978: A 25
Year Retrospective: Part I*, XIV PROTEUS 4 (Winter 2006) (found at
<<http://www.najit.org/Publications/Proteus/Court%20Interpreter%27s%20Act.pdf>>.)..... 18

Steven M. Kahaner, *The Administration of Justice in a Multilingual
Society—Open to Interpretation or Lost in Translation?* 92 JUDICATURE
220 (April-May 2009)..... 17

Thomas M. Fleming, *Right of Accused to Have Evidence or Court
Proceedings Interpreted*, Annotation, 32 A.L.R. 5th 149 (updated
weekly)..... 9
